No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI.  The return on common equity is 11.74%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of
2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022.  The December 2022
amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $0.  The balance of the Reserve Amount as of
December 31, 2022 is $1,450,000,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for December 2022.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408‐0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Office of Public Counsel (rewhinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us)

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
DECEMBER, 2022

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,301,885,985$   (A) (407,822,913)   (B) 3,894,063,072   (184,645,791)   3,709,417,281$

RATE BASE 58,831,569,609$   (2,981,160,616)   55,850,408,993   0   55,850,408,993$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.31% 6.97% 6.64%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,301,885,985$   (A) (399,368,093)   (B) 3,902,517,892   (184,645,791)   3,717,872,101$

RATE BASE 62,429,986,198$   (4,150,490,876)   58,279,495,322   0   58,279,495,322$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.89% 6.70% 6.38%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.03%

MIDPOINT 6.52%

HIGH 7.01%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.79 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.62 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.48% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 39.14% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.71% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.79% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.74% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.06% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
   50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
DECEMBER, 2022

DECEMBER, 2022
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

AND SUBSIDIARIES
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 19,076,038,191   $ 18,426,074,263   $ (852,844,428)   $ (99,851,194)   $ 17,473,378,641   31.29% 3.66% 1.15% 3.66% 1.15% 3.66% 1.15%

SHORT TERM DEBT 876,743,752   846,862,750   (39,410,312)   0 807,452,438   1.45% 1.93% 0.03% 1.93% 0.03% 1.93% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 29,150,387,876   28,157,475,152   (1,310,761,585)   8,633,948   26,855,347,514   48.08% 9.80% 4.71% 10.80% 5.19% 11.80% 5.67%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 452,401,497   452,319,901   (21,049,537)   - 431,270,364 0.77% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 6,911,648,282 6,674,520,867   (308,021,750)   (55,640,432)   6,310,858,685 11.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,289,966,361 3,177,838,398   (147,886,543)   (0) 3,029,951,855 5.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,136,028,189 1,096,478,279   (45,984,636)   (108,344,147)   942,149,496 1.69% 7.38% 0.12% 7.99% 0.13% 8.59% 0.14%

TOTAL $ 60,893,214,147   $ 58,831,569,609   $ (2,725,958,791)   $ (255,201,825)   $ 55,850,408,993   100.00% 6.03% 6.52% 7.01%

COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,880,601,733   $ 18,204,249,178   $ (1,144,460,847)   $ (71,345,014)   $ 16,988,443,318   29.15% 3.63% 1.06% 3.63% 1.06% 3.63% 1.06%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,720,245,937   1,658,606,791   (104,683,205)   (0) 1,553,923,585 2.67% 4.77% 0.13% 4.77% 0.13% 4.77% 0.13%

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 32,032,535,568   30,885,343,154   (1,949,877,795)   8,633,948   28,944,099,307   49.66% 9.80% 4.87% 10.80% 5.36% 11.80% 5.86%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 485,041,103   485,082,747   (30,616,067)   (0) 454,466,680 0.78% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,486,758,340   7,216,933,546   (451,986,042)   (55,640,432)   6,709,307,072 11.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,091,348,818   2,980,580,876   (188,119,789)   0 2,792,461,087 4.79% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,037,160,328 999,189,905   (56,372,339)   (106,023,294)   836,794,273 1.44% 7.52% 0.11% 8.15% 0.12% 8.78% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 64,733,691,827   $ 62,429,986,198   $ (3,926,116,085)   $ (224,374,791)   $ 58,279,495,322   100.00% 6.18% 6.68% 7.19%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,745 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

DECEMBER, 2022

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1
DECEMBER, 2022
A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,454,132,919$   3,687,971,252$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 31,050,526   0

[…]

INTEREST CHARGES EXCLUDING DEBT AFUDC

TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITHOUT AFUDC

ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 1 OF 1

   AFUDC
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 17,473,378,641   31.29% 3.63% 1.14%

SHORT TERM DEBT 807,452,438 1.45% 1.93% * 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 431,270,364 0.77% 2.12% * 0.02%

COMMON EQUITY 26,855,347,514   48.08% 10.80% 5.19%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,310,858,685   11.30% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,029,951,855   5.43% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 942,149,496 1.69% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 55,850,408,993   100.00% 6.37%

* 13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 6.22%

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2022

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

DECEMBER, 2022

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 1 OF 1

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED
AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 3 4 5

LONG TERM DEBT $ 19,076,038,191   $ 18,426,074,263   $ (852,844,428)   $ (99,851,194)   $ 17,473,378,641

SHORT TERM DEBT 876,743,752   846,862,750   (39,410,312)   0 807,452,438

PREFERRED STOCK - - - - -

COMMON EQUITY 29,150,387,876   28,157,475,152   (1,310,761,585)   8,633,948 26,855,347,514

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 452,401,497   452,319,901   (21,049,537)   (0) 431,270,364

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 6,911,648,282   6,674,520,867   (308,021,750)   (55,640,432)   6,310,858,685

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,289,966,361   3,177,838,398   (147,886,543)   (0) 3,029,951,855

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 1,136,028,189   1,096,478,279   (45,984,636)   (108,344,147)   942,149,496

TOTAL $ 60,893,214,147   $ 58,831,569,609   $ (2,725,958,791)   $ (255,201,825)   $ 55,850,408,993

NOTE:
(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3
(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 1 OF 1

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 6.37%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.06370000

(1+R/12) = 1.00515938

(R/12) = 0.00515938

AFUDC  MONTHLY CUMULATIVE

MONTHS BASE   AFUDC   AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00515938 0.00515938

FEB 1.00515938 0.00518600 0.01034538

MAR 1.01034538 0.00521276 0.01555814

APR 1.01555814 0.00523965 0.02079779

MAY 1.02079779 0.00526668 0.02606447